s 13.20.030 DEFTNTTTONS.

The following words and phrases whenever used in this chapter have the meaning

defined in this section:

BILLING UNIT. The unit of water used to apply water rates for purposes of

calculating water charges for a person's water usage and equals seven hundred forty-

eight (748) gallons of water.

Clry MANAGER. The city manager or such official's designee.

COST. The actual cost to the city, including all labor, material, supplies, equipment,

and miscellaneous items, together with any applicable indirect and general charges plus

[...]

RECYCLED WATER. The reclamation and reuse of nonpotable water for

beneficial use.

REHABILITATED LANDSCAPE. Any relandscaping project that meets the

applicability criteria of Section 14.00.030(4) of this code, where the modified landscape

area is greater than two thousand five hundred (2,500) square feet.

SERVICE CONNECTION. The pipe or tubing, fittings, and valves necessary to

conduct water from the distribution main to and through the meter.

SINGLE PASS COOLING SYSTEM. Equipment where water is circulated only

once to cool equipment before being disposed.

[...]

new or expanded water service, except to protect the public health, safety and welfare,

or in cases which meet the city's adopted conservation offset requirements.

B. The city may, by written request, require all commercial, residential and

industrial customers using twenty-five thousand (25,000) or more billing units per year to

submit a water conservation plan and to submit quarterly progress reports on such plan.

The conservation plan must include recommendations for increased water savings and

separation of uses including increased water recycling based on feasibility, and the